
 
 
 

 
 

 

 
SIGN AND RETURN THIS ADDENDUM WITH YOUR PROPOSAL 

 
 

BY:__  _________      __________________________________ 
Monic MacVicar, CCLP, CPPB    Contractor’s Signature 
Procurement Specialist, Supply Chain Management 

A D D E N D U M 
PROJECT TITLE: SAINT JOHN POLICE HEADQUARTERS 

LIGHTING RETROFIT ADD. NO: 1 

TENDER NO: 2023-082303T DATE:  June 14th, 2023 

PAGE 1 of 3 (Including Confirmation Sheet)  

Make the following modifications to the above project.  Include in the amount of the Tender, any additions 
to or deductions from the cost of the work by reason of these instructions. 
 
Sign and attach this Addendum to the Tender documents and submit with your Tender.  Failure to 
do so may result in the rejection of your Tender. 
 

Please note that we are extending the closing of this tender.  The new closing date and 
time will be Tuesday, June 27th, 2023 at 2:30:00PM Atlantic Time. 
 

Deadline for Enquiries Monday, June 19th, 2023 at 4:00:00 pm, ADT 

Deadline for Issuing Addenda Tuesday, June 20th, 2023 at 4:00:00 pm, ADT 
Submission Deadline Tuesday, June 27th, 2023 at 2:30:00 pm, ADT 

 
Please find below some clarification points/questions and answers.   
Q1. What are the security clearance requirements for staff working on this project? 
A1. Your staff will need a regular Criminal Background Check. 
 
Q2. What are the hours of operation?   
A2. Monday to Friday, 8:00AM - 5:00PM.  No work will be completed after the hours of operations.  
 
Q3. Will we have access to a small storage area that we can utilize? 
A3. Yes, we will accommodate accordingly. 
 
Q4. Will there be areas we cannot work in during regular business hours? 
A4. No, none have been identified. 
 
Q5. Will we be allowed to use a hammer drill during business hours (specifically in the training 

room in the basement level of the building) in order to install pipe on ceiling. 
A5. Yes, that will not be an issue. 
 
Q6. Can we have the revised drawings of the layout at the top of stairwell?  (i.e. – pendants and pot 

lights to be moved or deleted.) 
A6. Please refer to the attached drawings. 



 
 
 

 
 

 

 
SIGN AND RETURN THIS ADDENDUM WITH YOUR PROPOSAL 

 
 

BY:__  _________      __________________________________ 
Monic MacVicar, CCLP, CPPB    Contractor’s Signature 
Procurement Specialist, Supply Chain Management 

A D D E N D U M 
PROJECT TITLE: SAINT JOHN POLICE HEADQUARTERS 

LIGHTING RETROFIT ADD. NO: 1 

TENDER NO: 2023-082303T DATE:  June 14th, 2023 

PAGE 2 of 3 (Including Confirmation Sheet)  

 
Q7. I have a follow-up question regarding the attic stock requirement (see section 9.9 – luminaire 

schedule).  I did a quick count of the lamps and ballast requirements and produced the 
following: 

 
MANUFACTURER AMOUNT ATTIC TOTAL 
    
PHILLIPS LAMP #8T5HE/22-840/IF10/G/DIM/10/1 10 12 22 
PHILLIPS LAMP #8.5T8/COR/24-840/MF11/G/10/1 10 6 16 
PHILLIPS LAMP #11T5HE/34-840/IF14/G/DIM/10/1 12 12 24 
PHILLIPS LAMP #14T5HE/46-840/IF21/G/DIM/10/1 1098 55 1153 
PHILLIPS LAMP #24T5HO/COR46-840/IF35/G/DIM/25/1 42 12 54 
ADVANCE BALLAST #CN2S28N35M 677 34 711 
ADVANCE BALLAST #GOP2PSP32SC 5 3 8 
ADVANCE BALLAST #EZ2S28D 35M 44 3 47 
ADVANCE BALLAST #CN2S5490CN35M 21 3 24 
EIKO LAMP #L3.5WPLS/AB/827/U/GX23/H 67 3 70 
EIKO LAMP #L9.5WPLC/A/840/UD/G24Q/O 9 3 12 
SYLVANIA BALLAST #QTP2X26/32/42CF/UNV DM 9 3 12 
PHILLIPS #7.8MR16/PER/940/F35/DIM/EC/12V/10/1FB 3 3 6 
PHILLIPS #16.5PL-L/COR/22-840/IF23/P/4P/DIM/10/1 20 3 23 
ADVANCE BALLAST #CN2TTP40SC35M 10 3 13 

 
I’ve shown the attic stock requirement based on specifications.  I want to draw your attention 
to the highlighted numbers; they seem excessive compared to the actual respective 
tubes/ballasts installed.  Just confirming this is what you want and I will price accordingly. 

A7. Please find attached revised Luminaire Schedule. 
 
 

Also attached are the changes to the drawings. 
 



 
 
 

 
 

 

 

A D D E N D U M 
PROJECT TITLE: SAINT JOHN POLICE HEADQUARTERS 

LIGHTING RETROFIT ADD. NO: 1 

TENDER NO: 2023-082303T DATE:  June 14th, 2023 

PAGE 3 of 3 (Including Confirmation Sheet)  

 

CONFIRMATION - RECEIPT OF ADDENDUM 
 
 

Upon receipt of this document, fax this page to  
(506) 658-4742 to confirm receipt of this addendum. 

 
 
 

  CONTRACTOR’S NAME: ____________________________________________ 
 

ADDRESS:_______________________________________________________ 
 

                   _______________________________________________________ 
 

PHONE:     ___________________________   FAX:  _____________________ 
 
 

RECEIVER NAME (PRINT) _________________________________________ 
 
 

RECEIVER SIGNATURE:    _________________________________________ 



 Addendum 
 

 120 Millennium Drive, Suite 201 
Quispamsis, New Brunswick  E2E 0C6 
Phone (506) 847-8285   Fax (506) 848-2131 
www.mcw.com 

Date: June 14, 2023 

 

Project Name: MBDER PKG #A13C – City of Saint John Police Headquarters - Lighting Retrofit 

Client: City of Saint John Project #: 12-22-076 
Pkg A13C 

To: City of Saint John - Supply Chain Management ADD #: 1 

Attention: Monic MacVicar supplychainmanagement@saintjohn.ca Page #: 1 of 4 

From: Bob Cormier  + Attachment 

Distribution: Samir Yammine – City of Saint John  
Carman Travis - MCW  
Louise Goguen - MCW  
Tim Dulenty - MCW  

 

In accordance with the drawings and specifications, provide in the tender all costs required to complete the work 
including items as listed below. 

Title: Electrical 

Reason for Change: Clarifications from Contractor Walk-Through 



 

Project Name: 
 

MBDER PKG #A13C – City of Saint John Police 
Headquarters - Lighting Retrofit  

Project #: 12-22-076 
Pkg A13C 

ADD #: 1 

Client: City of Saint John Page #: 2 of 4 

  + Attachment 

 

Electrical Drawings: 

Drawing # Revisions 

E-1  Reference Detail 1: Ground Floor Part A – Lighting: 

 Reference Booking Room 033: 

 Provide a new 2-gang stainless steel cover plate to suit the arrangement of the 
new line voltage wireless dimmer for the eight (8) Type “P” measures in 
Detention Lobby 082. (A blank and a decora style opening). 

 Remove the new wireless dimmer shown for the two (2) Type “P” measures. 
Reuse the existing dimmer. 

 Reference Corridors 042, 043 and 062: 

 Delete twelve (12) Type “P” measures. 

 Add twelve (12) Type “K” measures. 

 Reference Sally Port 028 and adjacent Quick Car Clean Up Area: 

 Delete nine (9) Type “L” measures. 

 Add nine (9) Type “B0” luminaires. 

 Reference Detail 2: Notes: 

 Reference Specific Notes: 

 Delete Specific Note 2. 

 Add Specific Note 2 as follows: 
Relocate existing vapour proof luminaires to Shoot House, Room 019, shown 
on drawing E-2. Retrofit these relocated luminaires with Type “L” measure. 
Install new Type “B” luminaires in Parking Garage 006A as shown on plan. 

 Reference Detail 3: Legend: 

 Reference On/Off Photocell Sensor: 

 Delete Catalogue Number. 

 Add Catalogue Number as follows: 
SensorSwitch# rCMS-6-G2. 

 Add a 120V Power/Relay Pack for the above mentioned Photocell as follows: 
nLightAir #rPP20. 
 



 

Project Name: 
 

MBDER PKG #A13C – City of Saint John Police 
Headquarters - Lighting Retrofit  

Project #: 12-22-076 
Pkg A13C 

ADD #: 1 

Client: City of Saint John Page #: 3 of 4 

  + Attachment 

 

Electrical Drawings: 

Drawing # Revisions 

E-2  Reference Detail 1: Ground Floor Part B – Lighting: 

 Reference Shoot House Room 019: 

 Add specific Note 5 to the first row of luminaires to feed the relocated luminaire 
shown. 

 Reference Vestibule 008 at Column Lines 7/B: 

 Delete Type “CF2” measure. 

 Add Type “R” luminaire. 

 Reference Electrical Room 024: 

 Existing Relay Panel ‘0RP1’ is located on wall of Column Line E, not Column 
Line 8 as shown. 

 Reference Detail 2: Notes: 

 Reference Specific Note 3: 

 Add the following: 
Provide stems as required. 

 Reference Specific Note 4: 

 Delete Note 4: 

 Add Note 4 as follows: 
Lower the four (4) existing luminaires and suspend the remaining six (6) 
luminaires flush with underside of raker beam. Provide necessary stems as 
required. 

 

E-4  Reference Detail 1: First Floor – Lighting: 

 Reference Main Lobby 1002: 

 Existing low voltage switch and dimmer for upper level luminaires to remain “as 
is”. 

 Reference Traffic Management Office 1028: 

 Delete four (4) Type “K” measures. 

 Add four (4) Type “P” measures. 

 Provide one (1) line voltage wireless dimmer for Type “P” measures. 

 Reference Watch Commander Office 1034: 

 Delete two (2) Type “Q” luminaires. 

 Add two (2) Type “K” measures. 

 Reference Detail 2: Notes: 

 Delete Specific Note 2: 
 

E-5  Reference Detail 1: Second Floor – Lighting: 

 Reference Upper Main Lobby 1002:  

 Add one (1) 120V Power/Relay Pack and 2C#18 to feed new Photocell Sensor. 

 Reference Upper Lobby 2001 and Stair No.1: 

 Refer to attached Electrical Sketch SKE-1 for modifications to luminaires 
deleted and those relocated. 

 Reference Street Crimes, Room 2075: 

 Delete four (4) Type “Q” luminaires. 

 Add four (4) Type “K” measures. 
 



 

Project Name: 
 

MBDER PKG #A13C – City of Saint John Police 
Headquarters - Lighting Retrofit  

Project #: 12-22-076 
Pkg A13C 

ADD #: 1 

Client: City of Saint John Page #: 4 of 4 

  + Attachment 

 

Electrical Drawings: 

Drawing # Revisions 

E-6  Reference Detail 1: Luminaire Schedule: 

 Add Type “B0” Luminaire:  

 Type B0 luminaire shall be identical to Type B except no built-in occupancy 
sensor required. 

 Add Type “R” Luminaire: 

 Type “R” shall be as follows: 

 JUNO #JSFSQ 12IN 13LM-40K-90CRI-120FRPC-WH. 

 Reference Detail 2: Specifications: 

 Reference Item 9.9 Attic Stock:  

 Delete Items 9.9.1.3. 

 Add Item 9.9.1.3. as follows: 

 Provide six (6) T5 LED lamps or 5% whichever is greater. 

 Delete Items 9.9.1.4. 

 Add Item 9.9.1.4. as follows: 

 Provide six (6) T5HO LED lamps or 5% whichever is greater. 
 

End of ADD # 1 




	082303T.add 1
	082303T.add 1 draw
	Addendum #1 
	SKE-01


